

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SHENZEN SANLIDA ELECTRICAL TECHNOLOGY
COMPANY, LIMITED; SHENZEN AVOGA
TECHNOLOGY COMPANY, LIMITED,
Petitioners,

v.

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION;
WHIRLPOOL PROPERTIES, INCORPORATED,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Tao Liu
Tianyu Ju
Counsel of Record
Glacier Law LLP
251 S Lake Ave, Ste. 910
Pasadena, CA 91101
(312)499-2666
tao.liu@glacier.law
iris.ju@glacier.law
Counsel for Petitioners

November 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ORDER UNDER RULE 65 CAN BE ISSUED “ONLY ON NOTICE.”.....	4
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT, DANGEROUS, AND IN A DIRECT INCONSISTENCY WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	6

III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE
TO PROVIDE A GUIDANCE ABOUT
THE “ONLY ON NOTICE”
REQUIREMENT UNDER RULE 65..... 7
CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A – Order of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit,
dated August 25, 2023 A1

APPENDIX B – Order of The United States
District Court for the Eastern District of
Texas, dated June 14, 2022 A15

APPENDIX C – Report and Recommendation
of the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Texas,
dated April 19, 2022..... A18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>AST Sports Sci., Inc. v. CLF Distrib. Ltd.</i> , 514 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Celgard, LLC v. LG Chem, Ltd.</i> , 624 F. App'x 748 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Corrigan Dispatch Co. v. Casa Guzman, S.A.</i> , 569 F.2d 300, 302 (5th Cir. 1978)	4
<i>King v. Taylor</i> , 694 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Omni Capital v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	6
<i>R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. Haver</i> , 171 F.3d 943 (4th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>United States v. First Nat. City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965)	7
<i>U.S. Ass'n of Importers of Textiles & Apparel v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 413 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988).....	7

STATUTES

28 U. S. C. § 1254(1)..... 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 1, 2, 4, 5, 7
